
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



 A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
  Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 11/4396C Elworth Hall Farm, Dean Close, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1YG: 
Variation of Approved Plans Condition to Allow for Substitution of House Type 
on Plots 5,12 & 20 and Handing of House on Plot 15 for Rowland Homes Ltd  
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/4579C 38, Brooklands Drive, Goostrey CW4 8JB: Resubmission of 

application 10/4947C - revised proposals for new family dwelling in existing 
domestic curtilage for Mr & Mrs S Occleston  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/4530N Sherborne Road, Cranborne Road, Roedean Walk, Abbey Place, 

Crewe, Cheshire CW1 4LA: Residential Estate Improvement Works of 106 
Houses, Including the Demolition (12 Houses), New Build (4 Houses), 
Remodelling of Existing Properties (90 Houses), New Access Roads, Traffic 
Calming and Other Environmental Works for Mr N Powell Wulvern House  
(Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 11/3548C Thimswarra Farm, Dragons Lane, Moston, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 

3QB: Change of Use of Land to use as Residential Caravan Site for One Gypsy 
Family with Two Caravans, including Laying of Hardstanding and Erection of 
Stables for Mr Dennis Sheridan  (Pages 39 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 11/3899N 52, Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5BG: To Erect Two Storey 

Extension at Rear to Provide Staff Facilities for the Ground Floor Retail Unit and 
to Convert the First Floor into a Self-Contained Flat for Mrs V Solan, c/o KDP 
Architects  (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 11/3867N Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, 

Haslington CW1 5RJ: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings for Lothlorian 
Ltd  (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
           To consider the above planning application. 



  
11. 12/0166N The Bank, Station Road, Wrenbury CW5 8EX: Demolition of Bank and 

Build New One Dormer Bungalow (Resubmission) for Mr T Morgan   
           (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, W S Davies, M Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, D Marren, 
M A Martin, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brown and Rhoda Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Alex Strickland (Planning Lawyer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors P Butterill, L Gilbert, D Newton and G Wait 
 

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/3899N on the grounds that he was a member of Nantwich 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development. In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 11/2999C. 
 
Councillor A Thwaite declared that, as one of the Ward Councillors, he had 
received correspondence and had discussions with Councillor D Brown 
regarding application number 11/4466C, but that he had not expressed a 
view. 
 

132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



133 11/4466C - LITTLE MOSS FARM, PRIORY CLOSE, CONGLETON, 
CW12 3JL: INSTALLATION OF 21M HIGH MONOPOLE 
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER INCORPORATING 6 NO. 3G 
ANTENNAS AND ASSOCIATED HEADFRAME. 1 NO. EQUIPMENT 
CABINET, 1 NO. METER CABINET AND ALL ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT FOR O2  
 
Note: Councillor D Brown (Ward Councillor) and Mr S Muirhead (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Mr N Rymer (objector) had registered his intention to address the 
Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development is considered to be of a height which is 
unacceptable in this prominent location on the edge of the Green Belt, 
creating a visually incongruous addition to the area contrary to policies 
E19: Telecommunications and GR2: Design of the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan First Review 2005. 
 

134 11/4222N - PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, 
AUDLEM: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING AND ENLARGEMENT OF REAR PARKING AND VEHICLE 
TURNING AREA FOR PRG ENGINEERING  
 
Note: Councillor I Barton (on behalf of Dodcott cum Wilkesley Parish 
Council) and Mr P Kubis (objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management and an oral report of the site 
inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further plans 
showing sufficient space for turning, access and parking within the site. 
 

135 11/2999C - LAND SOUTH OF, PORTLAND DRIVE, SCHOLAR GREEN, 
STOKE ON TRENT: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2, 3, 5, 10, 10 AND 
11 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 08/0712/FUL AND VARIATION OF 
S106 AGREEMENT TO ALLOW COMPLETION AND OCCUPATION OF 
34 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 17 AFFORDABLE) FOR BEN BAILEY 
HOMES(PART OF GLADEDALE GROUP)  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor), Miss S Jones
[...]
 SOLAN, C/O KDP ARCHITECTS  
 
Note: Councillor M Martin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for ten minutes for a break. 
 
Note: Ms C Matthews (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 

Page 3



 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity and the listed building. 
 

137 11/4295N - WESTON HALL, MAIN ROAD, WESTON, CW2 5ND: 
EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT OF PLANNING PERMISSION P08/1274 
FOR ONE DWELLING FOR MR R GALLOWAY  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as a departure from the 
Development Plan subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing Materials 
5. Landscape to be Submitted 
6. Landscape to be Implemented 
7. Drainage Details to be Submitted and Approved 
8. Detailed Specification of all Renewable Energy Features 
9. Window Reveal Details to be Submitted and Approved 
10. Demolition of Existing Buildings 
11. Remove PD Rights – Extensions and Outbuildings 
12. Works to Stop if Protected Species Found 
13. No Trees Removed Other Than Those Specified in the Arboricultural 

Report 
14. Tree Protection Measures 
15. Boundary Treatment 
16. Tree/Vegetation Removal to Take Place Outside Bird Breeding 

Season 
 

138 11/4371N - LAND OFF  MONKS LANE, HANKELOW, CHESHIRE:  2 
NO. NEW BUILD DETACHED PROPERTIES FOR MR N WARBURTON  
 
Note: Mr J Meadows (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed dwellinghouses 
are an unacceptable form of development due to their location within an 
area of open countryside where there is strict control over new residential 
development.  The development is not considered to fulfil the criteria for 
infill development and no evidence of need has been made to justify an 
exception to policy to warrant this intrusion into the open countryside.  The 

Page 4



proposals would therefore be contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
and RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

139 11/4598C - 3 SHORTHORN CLOSE, MIDDLEWICH, CW10 9GF: 
DOUBLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION FOR MRS J VAN-KORGEN  
 
Note: Ms J Osborne (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development by 
reason of its size and scale would not respect the character and 
appearance of the application property. Furthermore the development 
would have an overbearing impact upon the surrounding residential 
properties and due to the non-compliance with the separation distances 
set out in SPG2 it would result in a significant level of overlooking and loss 
of privacy. Therefore the proposed development would be contrary to 
Policies GR1 (New Development) and GR2 (Design) of the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review 2005 and Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Note 2 (Provision of Private Open Space in New Residential 
Developments). 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

   Application No: 11/4396C 
 

   Location: ELWORTH HALL FARM, DEAN CLOSE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, 
CW11 1YG 
 

   Proposal: Variation Of Approved Plans Condition To Allow For Substitution Of 
House Type On Plots 5,12 & 20 And Handing Of House On Plot 15. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Rowland Homes Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-Feb-2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REFERRAL  
 
The application has been referred to planning committee because it relates to 
variation of conditions attached to a major development, which was originally 
considered by Southern Planning Committee. 
  

1. SITE DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to a redundant farmstead on the edge of Elworth. The 
site was formally occupied by the farmhouse, a number of brick built agricultural 
buildings with more modern additions, the garden area to the farmhouse and 
associated farmyards. These have now been cleared and works have 
commenced on redevelopment. The site is bounded to the south, east and west 
by suburban residential development and by open countryside to the north.  
There are two access points to the site from Dean Close and Wrenmere Close.  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

 Principle of Development 
 Design 
 Amenity 
 Trees and Landscape 
 Affordable Housing 
 Flooding and Drainage 
 Highway Safety  
 Contaminated Land 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Planning permission has been granted on appeal for the erection of 25 dwellings 
and associated works. This application seeks approval for a variation of the 

house on Plot 15.  
 

2. PREVIOUS RELEVANT DECISIONS 
 

10/2006C   (2011) The Demolition of the existing Buildings (including 
agricultural buildings and existing dwelling) and the 
redevelopment of the site with 25 dwellings and 
associated works. 
[...]
oval / implementation of samples of the materials 
5. Submission / approval / implementation of details of the finished floor 

levels 
6. Submission / approval of a scheme of landscaping, boundary 

treatments and tree protection 
7. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
8. Retention and implementation of tree protection 
9. Implementation of boundary treatments  
10. Submission / approval / implementation of details of the surfacing for 

the access road and shared surfaces  
11. Provision of car parking 
12. Submission / approval / implementation of drainage scheme  
13. Submission / approval / implementation of means of accommodating 

any breeding birds and roosting bats  
14. Submission / approval / implementation of details of external lighting 

to the access road and shared surfaces  
15. Submission / approval / implementation of contaminated land 

investigation / remediation. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 18



 
   Application No: 11/4579C 

 
   Location: 38, BROOKLANDS DRIVE, GOOSTREY, CW4 8JB 

 
   Proposal: Resubmission of application 10/4947C - revised proposals for new family 

dwelling in existing domestic curtilage 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS S OCCLESTON 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Feb-2012 

 
 
                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The following call in request has been received from Councillor A. Kolker: 
 

‘There are concerns that this is an inappropriate development. Neighbours have complained 
of loss of privacy. The previous application for this site was scheduled to come before 
committee, before being withdrawn.’ 


[...]
ven that this hedgerow is not considered to be worthy of retention, the proposed 
development is considered to be acceptable in landscape terms.  
 
Other issues 
 
The proposals involve a number of alterations to properties under private ownership. It is a 
private matter between Wulvern Housing and the owners as to whether these works ever 
take place and the issues of ownership will not be considered as part of this application as 
the required ownership certificates have been signed and served as part of this application. 
 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed development would bring numerous benefits to the estate, including 
improved layout and design, increased surveillance, increased parking provision, provision 
of public open space, traffic calming measures, improved landscaping and the closure of a 
number of unsecure alleyways which lack surveillance.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 35



APPROVE  Conditions  
 

1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. Materials to be submitted and approved in writing  
3. Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved in writing  
4. Boundary treatments to be submitted and approved in writing  
5. Landscape to be submitted and approved in writing  
6. Landscape to be completed in accordance with the approved details  
7. Drainage details to be submitted and approved in writing  
8. Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2005 
9. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
10. A timetable for the demolition of existing buildings to be submitted and 

approved. All materials of demolition to be permanently removed from the site 
11. No development within 3 metres of the public sewer which crosses the site 
12. Details of gates to be submitted and approved in writing. Gates to be 

accessible by disabled people.  
13. 10% Renewable energy provision to be submitted and agreed in writing 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add cond
[...]
 not impact upon the 
determination of the planning application. 
 
Land ownership and Certificates 
 
The neighbour objection asserts that the part of the development would extend on land not 
owned by the applicant and therefore the correct Certificate should have been signed (B 
instead of A) and notice served on number 54. The Local Planning Authority however 
considers that this does not affect the determination of the application and the ownership 
dispute would be a civil matter between the interested parties. Furthermore the resident of 

Page 64



number 54 is aware of the application and acknowledges in the neighbour objection that this 
is not a material planning consideration.  
 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Whilst the issues raised in the neighbour objection have been considered within the report, it 
is regarded that the application seeks an acceptable form of development. The proposed 
design would provide uniformity to the rear elevation of the Grade II Listed row of properties 
and would harmonise with the building more so than if a different design was proposed. In this 
regard the proposal would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the Grade II 
Listed Building and its wider setting within the Nantwich Town Centre conservation area. The 
proposal would not be unduly detrimental to neighbouring residential amenity, having 
particular regard to the adjoining property number 54 Pillory Street. The application is in 
accordance with the Development Plan and is therefore recommended for approval 
accordingly, subject to conditions. 
 
RECCOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Rainwater goods – colour and material to match those on existing 
5. Fenestration to be set behind reveals 
6. Timber windows and doors 
7. Specification of mortar mix 
8. Brickwork to be constructed with bonding to match the existing building. 
9. Archaeology – 7 days written notice of commencement of development and provision of 
access to the Development Control Archaeologist to observe and record the work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 66



   Application No: 11/3867N 
 

   Location:  Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, 
HASLINGTON, CW1 5RJ 
 

   Proposal: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Lothlorian Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Jan-2012 

 
 
 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application was deferred from the Southern Planning Committee on 4th January 2012 for 
plans to be submitted showing the turning area within Meadow Bank; areas for refuse collection to 
each property; details of the road specification for Gutterscroft; and a site plan showing the context 
of neighbouring properties.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a backland site to the rear of properties 153 and 157 Crewe Road, 
Haslington. This is accessed via a relatively unmade public right of way known as Gutterscroft 
which bounds the site to the south. A public footpath (Haslington PF45) also forms the western 
boundary leading from Gutterscroft to ‘the Dingle’. Surrounding land uses are predominantly 
residential, with access to local amenities within Haslington. Properties within the locality are of 
varying types, design and age. To the north of the site is United Reformed Church which is locally 
listed. 
  
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is a full planning application for the provision of 11 dwellings with domestic garage 
accommodation. A pair of semi-detached dwellings would occupy the Crewe Road frontage close 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve with Conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Principle of Development 
Design  
Amenity
[...]
fore considered that the proposed development is unacceptable in 
principle and would cause significant harm to the character and appearance of 
the Open Countryside. The proposed development would therefore be contrary 
to Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), BE.2 (Design Standards) and RES.5 
(Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

2) Insufficient information has been submitted to determine the impact that the 
proposed development would have on protected species, namely bats, and any 
mitigation measures which may be required. The proposed development 
therefore has the potential to cause adverse harm on Protected Species. To 
allow the development, in the absence of this information, would be contrary to 
Policies NE.5 and NE.9 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 and guidance contained within PPS9. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/4396C Elworth Hall Farm, Dean Close, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1YG: Variation of Approved Plans Condition to Allow for Substitution of House Type on Plots 5,12 & 20 and Handing of House on Plot 15 for Rowland Homes Ltd
	6 11/4579C 38, Brooklands Drive, Goostrey CW4 8JB: Resubmission of application 10/4947C - revised proposals for new family dwelling in existing domestic curtilage for Mr & Mrs S Occleston
	7 11/4530N Sherborne Road, Cranborne Road, Roedean Walk, Abbey Place, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 4LA: Residential Estate Improvement Works of 106 Houses, Including the Demolition (12 Houses), New Build (4 Houses), Remodelling of Existing Properties (90 Houses), New Access Roads, Traffic Calming and Other Environmental Works for Mr N Powell Wulvern House
	8 11/3548C Thimswarra Farm, Dragons Lane, Moston, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 3QB: Change of Use of Land to use as Residential Caravan Site for One Gypsy Family with Two Caravans, including Laying of Hardstanding and Erection of Stables for Mr Dennis Sheridan
	9 11/3899N 52, Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5BG: To Erect Two Storey Extension at Rear to Provide Staff Facilities for the Ground Floor Retail Unit and to Convert the First Floor into a Self-Contained Flat for Mrs V Solan, c/o KDP Architects
	10 11/3867N Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, Haslington CW1 5RJ: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings for Lothlorian Ltd
	11 12/0166N The Bank, Station Road, Wrenbury CW5 8EX: Demolition of Bank and Build New One Dormer Bungalow (Resubmission) for Mr T Morgan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, M Jones, A Kolker, D Marren, 
M A Martin, D Newton, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors L Gilbert, S McGrory and G Wait 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 
Paul Jones (Democratic Services Team Manager) (for Item 8 only)  
 

141 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Newton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
number 11/3899N on the grounds that he lives two doors away from the property. 
In accordance with the code of conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item.   
 
Councillor Butterill declared a personal interest in application number 11/3899M 
on the grounds that she is a member of Nantwich Town Council and Nantwich 
Civic Society.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Weatherill declared a personal interest in application number 
11/4530N on the grounds that she was a board member of Wulvern Housing two 
years ago.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Marren declared a personal interest in application number 11/3899N 
on the grounds that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council.  In accordance 
with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor Merry declared a personal interest in application number 11/4396C on 
the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach Town Council. 
 
 
 
 



Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of application number 11/3548C on the grounds that 
she was Clerk to Warmingham Parish Council and had submitted objections to 
this application, on behalf of Warmingham Parish Council.  In accordance with 
the code of conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
 
 

142 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

143 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED – That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

144 11/3548C THIMSWARRA FARM, DRAGONS LANE, MOSTON, 
SANDBACH, CHESHIRE CW11 3QB: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
USE AS RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE FOR ONE GYPSY FAMILY 
WITH TWO CARAVANS, INCLUDING LAYING OF HARDSTANDING 
AND ERECTION OF STABLES FOR MR DENNIS SHERIDAN  
 
Note: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite left the meeting prior to consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor J Wray (objector) and Mr Wright (objector) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

• Unsustainable location away from services contrary to GR1, H8 and 
HOU6. 

 
 
After the consideration of this item, Councillor Sherratt arrived to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



145 11/4396C ELWORTH HALL FARM, DEAN CLOSE, SANDBACH, 
CHESHIRE CW11 1YG: VARIATION OF APPROVED PLANS 
CONDITION TO ALLOW FOR SUBSTITUTION OF HOUSE TYPE ON 
PLOTS 5,12 & 20 AND HANDING OF HOUSE ON PLOT 15 FOR 
ROWLAND HOMES LTD  
 
Note: Mr J Keeble and Mr D Harrison (objectors) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(a) A Deed of Variation to reference the new permission  

 

(b) the following conditions: 

 

1.Standard time limit  
2. Approved Plans  
3. Submission / approval / implementation of detached garage details  
4. Submission / approval / implementation of samples of the materials  
5. Submission / approval / implementation of details of the finished floor 
levels  
6. Submission / approval of a scheme of landscaping, boundary 
treatments and tree protection  
7. Implementation of landscaping scheme  
8. Retention and implementation of tree protection  
9. Implementation of boundary treatments  
10. Submission / approval / implementation of details of the surfacing for 
the access road and shared surfaces  
11. Provision of car parking  
12. Submission / approval / implementation of drainage scheme  
13. Submission / approval / implementation of means of accommodating 
any breeding birds and roosting bats  
14. Submission / approval / implementation of details of external lighting 
to the access road and shared surfaces  
15. Submission / approval / implementation of contaminated land 
investigation/remediation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



146 11/4579C 38, BROOKLANDS DRIVE, GOOSTREY CW4 8JB: 
RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 10/4947C - REVISED PROPOSALS 
FOR NEW FAMILY DWELLING IN EXISTING DOMESTIC CURTILAGE 
FOR MR & MRS S OCCLESTON  
 
Note: Mr N Williams (objector) and Mr C Bailey (on behalf of the agent) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report, an oral report of the site inspection and an 
oral update.  The Southern Area Manager – Development Management, reported 
that the total number of objections received had increased from 7 to 8. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

• Overdevelopment of the site 
• Overbearing impact on neighbouring property contrary to GR2 

 
 

147 11/4530N SHERBORNE ROAD, CRANBORNE ROAD, ROEDEAN 
WALK, ABBEY PLACE, CREWE, CHESHIRE CW1 4LA: RESIDENTIAL 
ESTATE IMPROVEMENT WORKS OF 106 HOUSES, INCLUDING THE 
DEMOLITION (12 HOUSES), NEW BUILD (4 HOUSES), REMODELLING 
OF EXISTING PROPERTIES (90 HOUSES), NEW ACCESS ROADS, 
TRAFFIC CALMING AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS FOR MR 
N POWELL WULVERN HOUSE  
 
Note: Ms V Wright (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
written update and a verbal update from the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management, who reported that affordable housing was not an 
issue in this application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 
 

1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. Materials to be submitted and approved in writing  
3. Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved in writing  
4. Boundary treatments to be submitted and approved in writing, including 

fencing along Stamp Avenue  
5. Landscape to be submitted and approved in writing  
6. Landscape to be completed in accordance with the approved details  
7. Drainage details to be submitted and approved in writing  
8. Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2005 
9. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
10. A timetable for the demolition of existing buildings to be submitted and 

approved. All materials of demolition to be permanently removed from 
the site 



11. No development within 3 metres of the public sewer which crosses the 
site 

12. Details of gates to be submitted and approved in writing. Gates to be 
accessible by disabled people.  

13. 10% Renewable energy provision to be submitted and agreed in writing 
 
 

148 11/3899N 52, PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 
5BG: TO ERECT TWO STOREY EXTENSION AT REAR TO PROVIDE 
STAFF FACILITIES FOR THE GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT AND TO 
CONVERT THE FIRST FLOOR INTO A SELF-CONTAINED FLAT FOR 
MRS V SOLAN, C/O KDP ARCHITECTS  
 
Note: Councillor Newton left the meeting prior to consideration of this item. 
 
 
Note: Ms C Matthews (objector) and Mr G Powell (agent on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral report of the site inspection by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Rainwater goods – colour and material to match those on existing 
5. Fenestration to be set behind reveals 
6. Timber windows and doors 
7. Specification of mortar mix 
8. Brickwork to be constructed with bonding to match the existing building. 
9. Archaeology – 7 days written notice of commencement of development and 
provision of access to the Development Control Archaeologist to observe and 
record the work 
10.No parking of cars in rear yard area. 
 
 

149 11/3867N LAND TO REAR OF 157 CREWE ROAD, ACCESSED 
VIA GUTTERSCROFT, HASLINGTON CW1 5RJ: CONSTRUCTION OF 
11 THREE STOREY DWELLINGS FOR LOTHLORIAN LTD  
 
Note: Councillor R Hovey (on behalf of Haslington Parish Counci), Mr Rigby 
(objector) and Ms S Jones (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for clarification on revised site 
edged red and for re-consultation. 
 



 
 
 

150 12/0166N THE BANK, STATION ROAD, WRENBURY CW5 8EX: 
DEMOLITION OF BANK AND BUILD NEW ONE DORMER BUNGALOW 
(RESUBMISSION) FOR MR T MORGAN  
 
Note: Mr T R Morgan (the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


